



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1736 of 1988

Ashok Kumar Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Aryan Srivastava, Pramod Kumar Singh, Rajeev Kumar Sharma, Rajiv Lochan Shukla, Satya Prakash Singh, Shivam Singh, Siddhartha Shukla, Viresh Mishra

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A., Rajeev Kumar Singh

Court No. - 45

**HON'BLE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J.
HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.**

1. As per office report dated 03.11.2025 based on the report of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kushinagar dated 16.02.2022, appellant no.2 Rana Pratap Singh has died.
2. Taking into consideration the above-said facts, the instant appeal is abated *qua* appellant no.2 - Rana Pratap Singh.
3. Sri Aryan Srivastava and Sri Satya Prakash Singh, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellants have sent illness slip.
4. List this appeal on 09.04.2026 peremptorily.
5. It is made clear that no further adjournment shall be granted to either of the parties on the next date of hearing.

(Sanjiv Kumar,J.) (Chandra Dhari Singh,J.)

March 26, 2026
Atul